
 

Dulwich Community Council 
Planning 

 
Thursday 8 September 2011 

7.00 pm 
Dulwich Grove United Reform Church, East Dulwich Grove, London SE22 

8RH 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 30 August 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 9) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 
2011. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS (Pages 10 - 14) 
 

 

6.1. 21 GILKES CRESCENT, LONDON SE21 7PB (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

 

6.2. 60 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON SE21 7AJ (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

 

6.3. 60 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON SE21 7AJ (Pages 39 - 58) 
 

 

6.4. 30 SEELEY DRIVE, LONDON SE21 8QR (Pages 59 - 72) 
 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 30 August 2011 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confiden
[...]
3 minute time slot 
 
2. The applicant or their agent 
 
3. A representative for any supporters who live within 100 metres of the 

development site 
 
4. A ward councillor from where the proposal is located.  
 
 
The chair will ask the speakers to come forward to speak. Once the speaker’s three 
minutes have elapsed, members of the committee may ask questions of them, 
relevant to the roles and functions of the community council. 
 
Members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation. 
 
Note 
If there are several objectors or supporters, they have to identify a representative 
who will speak on their behalf. If more than one person wishes to speak, the 3 minute 
time allowance must be shared amongst those who wish to speak. Objectors may 
wish to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the hall prior to the start of the 
meeting to appoint a representative.   
 
Speakers should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal and 
should avoid repeating what is already on the report. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the Chair.  

 

 

 

4



1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 28 July 2011 
 

 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Thursday 28 July 2011 at 7.00 
pm at Dulwich Grove United Reform Church, East Dulwich Grove, London SE22 8RH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson, Planning Officer  
Gavin Blackburn, Legal Officer 
Oliver Stutter, Senior Planner, Urban Forester 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community 
council meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors James Barber, Robin Crookshank 
Hilton and Toby Eckersley. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 The following member declared an interest in relation to the agenda items below:  
 
Item 6.1 – Land to the rear of 168 - 190 Friern Road, London SE22 0BA application 
number 11-AP-006 and  
 
Item 7, Tree Preservation Order 397: 160 - 192 Friern Rd and to the rear of 153 - 163 
Barry Road, London SE22  
 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell, personal and non-prejudicial, as he wished to address the 

Agenda Item 5
5



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 28 July 2011 
 

meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor.  
 
Councillor Jonathan Mithcell remained seated in the public gallery for items 6.2 and 6.3. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 

• Addendum report relating to items 6.1, 6.2 - development management items and 
item 7 – Tree Preservation Order 397 

 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time.  The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 July 2011 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

 The chair announced that he would vary the order of items on the agenda.  Members 
considered items  6.1, and 7, then 6.2 and 6.3. 
 

6.1 REAR OF 168 - 190 FRIERN ROAD, LONDON SE22 0BA  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-0006 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Construction of a single family dwelling on basement, ground and first floor levels; access 
adjacent to 190 Friern Road, 2 parking spaces. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans.  The officer also 
drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late comments with 
regard to this application. 
 
An objector was present to address the meeting.  
 
The applicant spoke in support of the application and responded to questions from 
Members. 
 
There were no supporters present. 

6



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 28 July 2011 
 

 
Cllr Jonathan Mitchell spoke against the application in his capacity as ward councillor. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning application be refused on the following grounds: 
 
1. The proposal, by reason of its height, mass, bulk and detailed design, would fail to 

respond positively to its surroundings. The inappropriate scale and design of the 
building would be an incongruous feature within this previously undeveloped backland 
location and would result in a visually intrusive building out of character with existing 
pattern of development. As such the proposal is contrary to Saved Policies 3.2 
Protection of amenity, 3.12 Quality in design, 3.13 Urban design of the Southwark Plan 
2007 and Strategic Policy 11 Open spaces and wildlife, Policy 12 Design and 
conservation and Policy 13 High environmental standards of the Core Strategy 2011 
and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2008) and the Emerging Dulwich 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
2. The proposed access to the site is too narrow to afford a safe vehicular route for both 

cars and pedestrians, resulting in the loss of, or likely damage to, protected trees and 
the adjoining party wall boundaries. The proximity of the access road to habitable room 
windows to the existing ground floor flat at 190 Friern Road is considered detrimental 
to the residential amenity of occupiers of this property. As such the proposal is contrary 
to Saved policies 3.2 Protection of amenity, Policy 5.2 Transport impacts of the 
Southwark Plan 2007 and Strategic Policy 2 Sustainable transport and Policy 11 Open 
spaces and wildlife of the Core Strategy 2011 and the Residential Design Guidance 
SPD (2008) and the Emerging Dulwich Supplementary Planning Document. 

 

6.2 6, BEAUVAL ROAD, LONDON SE22 8UQ  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-3752 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Dormer roof extensions to main rear roof slope and overtrigger, providing additional 
residential accommodation for dwellinghouse. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and advised Members that the scheme had 
been revised since its original submission.  
 
The objectors spoke against the application requesting the item be deferred pending a site 
visit.  
 
The applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
There were no supporters present. 
 
Members discussed the application. 

7



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 28 July 2011 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning application be deferred so a site visit could take place before the next 
meeting on 8 September 2011. 
 
 

6.3 21 GILKES CRESCENT, LONDON SE21 7BP  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-1034 
 
PROPOSAL 

 
Erection of two dormers at the rear and two rooflights to dwelling house (Use class C3). 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans.   
 
There were no questions from Councillors. 
 
The objectors spoke against the application explaining that the plans were incorrect and 
did not correctly represent he design of the roof, giving a distorted view of the proposal. 
 
Members asked questions concerning the status of the inaccurate plans. 
 
The legal and planning officers advised that approval could not be recommended but  
could be deferred for the correct plans to be submitted or refused.  
 
The applicant or the applicant’s agent was not present. 
 
There were no supporters present. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the planning application be refused on the grounds that the plans as submitted do not 
accurately reflect the existing roof structure of the property, as such the proposed dormer 
window on the lower section of roof would be overly dominant and would fail to harmonise 
with the original dwelling, to the detriment of both the visual amenity of surrounding 
neighbours and to the character of the Dulwich Village Conservation Area.  As such the 
proposal is contrary to Saved policies 3.2 Protection of amenity, 3.12 Quality in design, 
3.15 Conservation of the historic environment and 3.16 Conservation areas of the 
Southwark Plan 2007 and Strategic Policy 12 Design and conservation of the Core 
Strategy 2011 and the Residential Design Standards SPD 2008 and the Dulwich Village 
Conservation Area Appraisal 2006. 
 
 

8



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 28 July 2011 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 397: LAND TO THE REAR OF 160 - 
192 FRIERN ROAD AND REAR OF 153 - 163 BARRY ROAD, LONDON, 
SE22 

 

 

 The tree preservation officer was present to introduce the report. 
 
Councillors asked questions of the officer. 
 
The objectors were present to address the meeting. 
 
There was a supporter who lived within 100 metres of the development site who 
addressed the meeting. 
 
Cllr Jonathan Mitchell addressed the meeting in his capacity as ward councillor. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Tree Preservation Order 397 in respect of various native and other trees be 
confirmed subject to T20 and T21 being removed and T25 to T30. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 10.30 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

 

9



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
8 September 2011 

Meeting Name: 
Dulwich Community 
Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All within Dulwich [College, East Dulwich & Village] 
Community Council area 

From: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action a
[...]
rincipal Planning Lawyer  

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 1 November 2010 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

Sought 
Comments included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of Regeneration 
and Neighbourhoods 

No No 

Head of Development  Management No No 
 

13



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE DULWICH CC 

on Thursday 08 September 2011 

21 GILKES CRESCENT, LONDON, SE21 7BP Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Proposed ground floor front and rear extensions and associated works including a raised platform to the rear (Use class C3). 
Proposal 

11-AP-1040 Reg. No. 
TP/2301-21 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Daniel Davies Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.1 

60 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON, SE21 7AJ Site 
Listed Building Consent Appl. Type 

Demolition of late 20th century additions to allow the construction of a new extension to the side and rear at ground and lower 
ground floor levels to provide additional living accommodation; internal alterations. 

Proposal 

10-AP-3756 Reg. No. 
TP/2292-60 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Sonia Watson Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.2 

60 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON, SE21 7AJ Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition of late 20th century additions to allow the construction of a new extension to the side and rear at ground and lower 
ground floor levels to provide additional living accommodation. (Associated listed building application 10/AP/3756) 

Proposal 

10-AP-3755 Reg. No. 
TP/2292-60 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Sonia Watson Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.3 

30 SEELEY DRIVE, LONDON, SE21 8QR Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Change of use of the ground floor from Class A1 retail to Class A5 takeaway, together with the installation of a new shopfront and 
the erection of ventilation ducting to the rear elevation. 

Proposal 

1
[...]
 removal of a raised platform. They also 

16



indicate the distance of the proposed extension with one similar at 19 Gilkes Crescent 
(191-07 rev B).   A revised site plan was also received responding to comments by 
occupiers at 23 Gilkes Crescent. 

  
 Planning history 

 
10 
 
 
11 
 
12 

11-AP-1034 Full planning permission REFUSED to erect two dormers at the rear and 
two rooflights to the dwelling house on 28/07/2011.  
 
The REASON for REFUSAL was that:  
 
"The plans as submitted do not accurately reflect the existing roof structure of the 
property.  As such, the proposed dormer window on the lower section of roof would be 
overly dominant and would fail to harmonise with the original dwelling, to the detriment 
of both the visual amenity of surrounding neighbours and to the character of the 
Dulwich Village Conservation Area.   As such the proposal is contrary to Saved 
policies 3.2 Protection of amenity, 3.12 Quality in design, 3.15 Conservation of the 
historic environment and 3.16 Conservation areas of the Southwark Plan 2007 and 
Strategic Policy 12 Design and conservation of the Core Strategy 2011 and the 
Residential Design Standards SPD 2008 and the Dulwich Village Conservation Area 
Appraisal 2006" 

  
 Planning history of adjoining sites 

 
13 
 
 
14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
15 
 
16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
18 
 
 
 

19 GILKES CRESCENT 
No planning history of relevance. 
 
23 GILKES CRESCENT 
07/AP/1367 Full planning permission was REFUSED to erect a ground and first floor 
extension in front of existing ground floor side extension and installation of rooflight 
and bay window extension to rear of existing ground 
floor extension, all to provide additional residential accommodation for dwellinghouse. 
15/08/2007. 
 
The REASONS for REFUSAL were that: 
 
"1) The proposed first floor portion of the extension by virtue of its location, depth, size 
and bulk would have a detrimental effect on the amenity of the adjoining semi-
detached house a
[...]
f subtle decorative details in this and the 
surrounding houses, on this street, typically in brick and clay tile. The applicant might 
consider adding subtle, well-observed detailing to the exposed extension instead of 
the typically lazy ‘white render’ external finish. 

  
 Neighbours and local groups 

 
 14 Gilkes Crescent: 

The main concerns were that: 
 
1) The dormers would be too wide; and 
2)  That the windows would be out of proportion to the space on the roof 
 
 
19 Gilkes Crescent: 
The main concerns were that: 
 
2) The development would result in a significant loss of amenity to adjacent properties 
by way of the raised platform to the rear, in particular by way of overlooking. 
 
Comments were received from:  
 
23 Gilkes Crescent  
That drawing 131-12 does not show the garage on the land of 23 Gilkes Crescent 
correctly nor the driveway in front of No. 21.  
 
That the dwelling appears further forward in relation to the garage extension that it 
does in reality.  
 
That part of the site, as drawn, appears to cut across the front garden at No. 23. 

  
 
 
     

24



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr B Cook Reg. Number 11-AP-1040 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2301-21 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Proposed ground floor front and rear extensions and associated works including a raised platform to the rear (Use 

class C3). 
 

At: 21 GILKES CRESCENT, LONDON, SE21 7BP 
 
In accordance with application received on 01/04/2011 08:00:35     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 191-01 rev B, 191-03 rev B, 191-04 rev B, 191-06 rev D, 191-07 rev E, 191-08 rev E, 
191-09 rev B, 191-10 rev A, 191-11 rev A (Site plan), 191-12 rev A,  Design and Access Statement. 
 

[...]
he following condition: 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 191-06 rev D, 191-07 rev E, 191-08 rev E, 191-09 rev B, 191-10 rev A,  191-12 rev A.  
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

25



3 The materials to be used in the implementation of this permission shall not be otherwise than as described 
and specified in the application and on the drawings hereby approved. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the use of appropriate materials in the interest of the design and appearance of the building and the 
visual amenity of the area in accordance with Strategic Policy 12 - Design and Conservation, Strategic Policy 
13 - High Environmental Standards of The (Draft) Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policies 3.12 'Quality in 
Design', 3.13 'Urban Design' and 3.16 'Conservation areas' of the  Southwark Plan (2007). 
 

 
 
 
    
 

26



S
ca

le
 1

/1
25

0

D
at

e 
24

/8
/2

01
1

60
 D

U
L

W
IC

H
 V

IL
L

A
G

E
,L

O
N

D
O

N
,S

E
21

 7
A

J

A
D

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
09

O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y

A
nn

ot
at

io
ns

LL
P

G
_S

ou
th

w
ar

k
G

oo
gl

e 
S

tr
ee

t V
ie

w
T

ex
t_

N
on

S
tr

ee
tN

am
es

T
ex

t_
S

tr
ee

tN
am

es
T

op
o_

Li
ne

W
A

R
D

S
_O

S
C

om
m

un
ity

C
ou

nc
ils

20
k_

C
ol

lin
s_

B
ar

th
ol

om
ew

_m
ap

50
k_

C
ol

lin
s_

B
ar

th
ol

om
ew

_m
ap

20
0k

_C
ol

lin
s_

B
ar

th
ol

om
ew

_m
ap

O
S

_t
ile

s_
gr

id

Agenda Item 6.2
27



Item No.  
6.2 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
8 September 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning 
[...]
cupiers of neighbouring premises do not suffer a loss of amenity by reason of pollution 
and nuisance in accordance with Strategic Policy 13 - High Environmental Standards of The (Draft) Core 
Strategy 2011, Saved Policies 3.1 Environmental Effects, 3.2 Protection of Amenity, 3.6 Air Quality and 3.10 
Hazardous Substances of The Southwark Plan 2007 and PPS23 Planning and Pollution Control. 
  
 

7 The existing wall separating the terrace of no. 62 from the terrace of no.60 shall be retained and any planting 
on the wall shall be protected. Any damage to either the wall or ivy on the wall shall be replaced prior to the 
use of the proposed new roof terrace commences. 
 
 
Reason 
To protect the residential amenity of the adjoining property at no. 62 Dulwich Village from undue overlooking in 
accordance with saved Southwark Plan policy 3.2 Protection of amenity and Strategic Policy 13 High 
environmental standards of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

58



S
ca

le
 1

/1
25

0

D
at

e 
25

/8
/2

01
1

30
 S

ee
le

y 
D

ri
ve

, L
o

n
d

o
n

, S
E

21
 8

Q
R

A
D

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
09

O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y

Agenda Item 6.4
59



Item No.  
6.4 
 
  

Classification:   
Open  

Date: 
8 September 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-1007 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
30 SEELEY DRIVE, LONDON, SE21 8QR 
 
Proposal:  
Change of use of the ground floor from Class A1 retail to Class A5 
takeaway, together with the installation of a new shopfront and the erection 
of ventilation ducting to the rear elevation. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

College 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  15 April 2011 Application Expiry Date  10 June 2011 
 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
  
 BACKGRO
[...]
ernal services 
 Environmental Protection 
 Transport Planning 
  
 Neighbours and local groups 
 26 Seeley Drive 

41 Seeley Drive 
47 Seeley Drive 
49 Seeley Drive 
4 Blackstone House 

  
 
 
 
 
 

     

69



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr J Vasan Reg. Number 11-AP-1007 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/H2027 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Change of use of the ground floor from Class A1 retail to Class A5 takeaway, together with the installation of a 

new shopfront and the erection of ventilation ducting to the rear elevation. 
 

At: 30 SEELEY DRIVE, LONDON, SE21 8QR 
 
In accordance with application received on 29/03/2011     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. VP/SE21 rev 01 Site Location Plan, VP/SE21 rev 01 Existing Elevations Site Location 
Plans, VP/SE21 rev 01 Existing & Proposed Plans, VP/SE21 rev 01 Proposed Elevations & Sections, VP/SE21 rev 01 
Detail Drawings and Planning Application Statement received 29/03/11 
 
Reasons for granting permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
Saved Policies of the Southwark Plan 2007 
a] Saved policies 1.10 'Small scale shops and services outside the town and local centres and protected shopping 

frontages' which seeks to ensure a range of local services; 3.2 'Protection of amenity' which seeks to minimise the 
impact of development on the standard of amenity; 3.7 'Waste reduction' which seeks to ensure adequate 
provision is made for waste disposal, storage and collection. 3.12 'Quality in design' which advises that 
development should achieve a high standard of both architectural and urban design; 5.2 'Transport impacts' which 
advises tha
[...]
                        COPIES OPEN COPIES 
 
To all Members of the Dulwich Community 
Council: 
Cllr Lewis Robinson(Chair)                          1 
Cllr Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice Chair)   1 
Cllr James Barber                                        1  
Cllr Toby Eckersley                                      1 
Cllr Helen Hayes                                          1 
Cllr Rosie Shimell                                         1 
Cllr Jonathan Mitchell                                   1 
Cllr Michael Mitchell                                     1 
Cllr Andy Simmons                                      1 
 
Libraries:  
Local History Library                                     1 
 
Press: 
Southwark News                                            1 
South London Press                                      1 
 
Members of Parliament 
Tessa Jowell M.P                                           1 
 
Constitutional Officer                                    15  
 
Others 
Shahida Nasim 
LBS Audit Manager 
Ground Floor  
Tooley Street 
SE1                                                                1 

 
 
 
 
 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION                                             29 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	
	Language Needs
	Planning Procedure, 08/09/2011 Duwich Community Council

	5 Minutes from the previous meeting
	6 Development Control Items
	Agenda list

	6.1 21 Gilkes Crescent, London SE21 7PB
	Item 1 - Report
	Item 1 - Recommendation

	6.2 60 Dulwich Village, London SE21 7AJ
	Item 2 - Report
	Item 2 - Recommendation

	6.3 60 Dulwich Village, London SE21 7AJ
	Item 3 - Report
	Item 3 - Recommendation

	6.4 30 Seeley Drive, London SE21 8QR
	Item 4 - Report
	Item 4 - Recommendation

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 8 September 2011 
 

 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council Planning meeting held on Thursday 8 
September 2011 at 7.00 pm at Dulwich Grove United Reform Church, East Dulwich 
Grove, London SE22 8RH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair) 

Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson, Planning Officer  
Gavin Blackburn, Legal Officer 
Michael Tsoukaris, Head of Design and Conservation  
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community 
council meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 The following members declared interests in relation to the agenda items below: 
 
 
Item 6.4 – 30 Seeley Drive, London SE21 8QR application number 11-AP-1007 
 
Councillor Andy Simmons, personal and non prejudicial, as he wished to address the 
meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor. 
 



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 8 September 2011 
 

Item 6.2 – 60 Dulwich Village, London SE21 7AJ application number 10-AP-3756 
 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton, personal and non prejudicial, as ward member.   
 
Item 6.3 – 60 Dulwich Village, London SE21 7AJ application number 10-AP-3755 
 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton, personal and non prejudicial, as ward member.   
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none.   
 
An addendum report containing late amendments to the officer’s report was circulated at 
the meeting. 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2011 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the chair subject to the amendment below: 
 
The decision for item 6.2 - 6, Beauval Road, London SE22 8UQ planning application 
number 11-AP-3752 should include the applicant also requested a lighting study should be 
carried out before it is next determined. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 21 GILKES CRESCENT, LONDON SE21 7PB  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-1040 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Proposed ground floor front and rear extensions and associated works including a raised 
platform to the rear (Use Class C3). 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated site plans.  
 
The officer drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late 
comments with regard to the application. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant addressed the meeting in support of the application. 
 
There were no supporters present. 



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 8 September 2011 
 

 
No members wished to speak in their capacity as ward members. 
 
Members discussed the application.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning application 11-AP-1040 be approved subject to a revised condition 3 as 
outlined below: 
 
Revised condition 3 
 
The materials to be used in the implementation of this permission shall not be otherwise 
than as described and specified in the application and on the drawings hereby approved. 
In addition the glazing detail to the doors of the front extension shall match the original 
glazing details. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the use of appropriate materials in the interest of the design and appearance of 
the building and the visual amenity of the area in accordance with Strategic Policy 12 - 
Design and Conservation, Strategic Policy 13 - High Environmental Standards of The Core 
Strategy 2011 and Saved Policies 3.12 'Quality in Design', 3.13 'Urban Design' and 3.16 
'Conservation areas' of the  Southwark Plan (2007). 
 

6.2 60 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON SE21 7AJ  
 

 Members considered items 6.2 and 6.3 together as they related to the same site address. 
 
Note: At this juncture Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton sat in the public gallery and did 
not take part in the debate or decision. 
 
Planning application reference number 10-AP-3756 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of late 20th century additions to allow the construction of a new extension to 
the side and rear at ground and lower ground floor levels to provide additional living 
accommodation; internal alterations. 
 
The planning officer introduced the reports and circulated site plans.  
 
The planning officer drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late 
comments with regard to both applications.   
 
It was noted that a site visit was attended by members of the community council. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
A spokesperson for the objectors addressed the meeting on applications 6.2 and 6.3. 



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 8 September 2011 
 

 
The applicant’s agent spoke in support of the applications. 
 
There were no supporters present at the meeting.  All parties responded to questions from 
members. 
 
At this point Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton left the room. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning application 10-AP-3756 be refused on the following grounds: 
 
1. The proposed extension by reason of its footprint, scale and bulk would result in an 

incongruous addition, overwhelming the existing built proportions and removing 
significant gaps within the building.  The proposal is considered out of character with 
the existing Grade II listed building and with the Dulwich Village Conservation Area. 

 
2. The proposal is also considered contrary to Saved Southwark Plan policies: 3.2 

Protection of amenity, 3.12 Quality in design, 3.13 Urban design, 3.15 Conservation 
and the historic environment, 3.17 Listed buildings, Strategic Policy 12 Design and 
conservation of the Core Strategy 2011, PPS 5 Planning and the historic environment 
and the Dulwich Village Conservation Area Appraisal. 

 
3. The proposed extension by reason of the extensive use of glazing to the rear would 

result in an intrusive feature impacting on the residential amenity by reason of visual 
impact and privacy to the adjoining properties.  The proposal is contrary to Saved 
Policy 3.2 Protection of amenity of the Southwark Plan and Strategic Policy 13 High 
environmental standards of the Core Strategy 2011.  

 

6.3 60 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON SE21 7AJ  
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-3755 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of late 20th century additions to allow the construction of a new extension to 
the side and rear at ground and lower ground floor levels to provide additional living 
accommodation. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the planning application be refused on the grounds the proposed extension due to its 
width, bulk and detailed design would fail to relate sensitively and respect the period, style, 
detailing and context of this Grade II Georgian listed building contrary to Saved Policy 3.17 
Listed Buildings of the Southwark Plan 2007, Strategic Policy 12 Design and Conservation 
of the Core Strategy and PPS5 Planning for the historic environment. 



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 8 September 2011 
 

 
Note: At this point Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton rejoined the meeting. 
 

6.4 30 SEELEY DRIVE, LONDON SE21 8QR  
 

 Note: At this point Councillor Andy Simmons sat in the public gallery and did not take part 
in the debate or decision. 
 
Planning application reference number 10-AP-1007 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Change of use of the ground floor from Class A1 retail to Class A5 takeaway, together with 
the installation of a new shopfront and the erection of ventilation ducting to the rear 
elevation. 
 
The planning officer introduced the reports and circulated site plans.  
 
The officer drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late 
comments with regard to both applications. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer.  Members noted the late objection that 
was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
No objectors were present. 
 
The applicant was not present and no supporters were at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Andy Simmons addressed the meeting in his capacity as ward member  
and then left the room. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning application 11-AP-1007 be refused on the grounds: 
 
1. The proposed use of the premises as a hot food takeaway and delivery service by 

virtue of the nature and level of counter sales compared with delivery would result in 
high numbers of people coming to the courtyard area around the square later on in the 
evening when the area was quieter resulting in increased levels of activity through 
people gathering, noise from people coming and going and potential for increased litter 
in the area.  

 
2. As such the proposal would be contrary to Saved Southwark Plan Policy 1.9 Change 

of use within protected shopping frontages iii) and Policy 3.2 Protection of amenity and 
Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of the Core Strategy 2011. 

 



6 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 8 September 2011 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.45 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

 


